

No.

---

---

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

## PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney*  
*General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney*  
*General*

ANTHONY A. YANG  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

MARK B. STERN  
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	13
A. The decision below creates a circuit split by holding that Section 1395hh's notice-and- comment procedures apply to interpretive rules .....	14
B. The decision below undermines HHS's ability to administer the annual Medicare reimbursement process .....	19
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Burwell</i> , No. 2010-D38-R (Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. Adm'r 2015), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Review-Boards/OfficeAttorneyAdvisor/OAA-Decisions-Items/2010-D38-R.html">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/ Review-Boards/OfficeAttorneyAdvisor/OAA-Decisions-Items/2010-D38-R.html</a> , judicial review pending, No. 1:16-cv-150 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 29, 2016).....	8
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>American Hospital Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Baptist Health v. Thompson</i> , 458 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988) .....	3
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Erringer v. Thompson</i> , 371 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</i> 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	7
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	16, 18, 21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	22
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	16, 22
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	19
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	17
<i>Warder v. Shalala</i> , 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1064 (1999) .....	15
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	15, 82a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A) .....	16, 82a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B) .....	10, 12, 82a
5 U.S.C. 553(c) .....	15, 83a
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 1175:	
§ 201(a), 117 Stat. 2176 (42 U.S.C. 1395w-21 note) .....	3
§ 201(b), 117 Stat. 2176 (42 U.S.C. 1395w-21 note).....	3
§ 911(e), 117 Stat. 2386 (42 U.S.C. 1395kk-1 note).....	4

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Medicare Act, Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Part A, 42 U.S.C. 1395c <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Part C, 42 U.S.C. 1395w-21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395w-21(a)(1) .....	4, 84a
42 U.S.C. 1395w-21(a)(3)(A).....	4, 85a
Part E, 42 U.S.C. 1395x <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1395hh..... <i>passim</i> , 90a	
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a) .....	10, 22, 90a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(1).....	9, 10, 90a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(2)..... <i>passim</i> , 90a	
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(a)(4).....	10, 13, 22, 92a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)(1).....	10, 16, 21, 92a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)(2).....	10, 12, 92a
42 U.S.C. 1395hh(b)(2)(C) .....	10, 92a
42 U.S.C. 1395kk-1(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395kk-1(a)(4)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(d).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(f)(1).....	6, 23
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d).....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(I).....	2, 97a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v) .....	2, 3, 98a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi) .....	3, 7, 98a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I).....	3, 4, 5, 99a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II) .....	3, 99a
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 405.1801(b)(1) .....	5
Section 405.1803(a).....	5
Section 405.1803(a)(2) .....	5

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 405.1835(c) .....	5
Section 405.1842(a) .....	6
Section 405.1842(h).....	6
Section 405.1867 .....	6, 23
Section 405.1875 .....	6
Section 405.1875(a)(2)(iii) .....	6
Section 412.1(a)(1) .....	2
Section 412.106(b)(2) (2003).....	5, 100a
Section 412.106(b)(2) .....	5
Section 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) .....	7
Section 412.106(b)(2)(iii)(B).....	7
Section 412.106(b)(4)-(5) (2003).....	5, 101a
Section 412.106(b)(4)-(5) .....	5
Section 412.106(c) (2003) .....	5
Section 412.106(c) .....	5
Section 412.106(d) (2003) .....	5
Section 412.106(d) .....	5
Section 421.5(b).....	4
 Miscellaneous:	
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Disproportionate Share Hospital (DHS)</i> , <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/dsh.html">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/dsh.html</a> (last modified Apr. 24, 2018) .....	9
Fed. Bus. Opportunities, <i>Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractor</i> , Solicitation 1, No. HHSM-500-2017-RFP-0016, J.01 SOW, § C.1.1, <a href="https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&amp;mode=form&amp;id=f7d62fc4ab22c6668cfbb450a2848c06&amp;tab=core&amp;_cview=1">https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&amp;mode=form&amp;id=f7d62fc4ab22c6668cfbb450a2848c06&amp;tab=core&amp;_cview=1</a> (last revised May 12, 2017) .....	19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986) .....	5
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003) .....	6
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	7
72 Fed. Reg. 47,130 (Aug. 22, 2007).....	7
74 Fed. Reg. 65,296 (Dec. 9, 2009) .....	4, 19
78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013).....	7, 8
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules from Interpretive Rules</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2000).....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	16, 17
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-205, <i>Federal Rulemaking</i> (2009) .....	20
